Amounts
Settled

September 30,
2021

Energy Services $ (23) 239  92  $ 124

There were no changes in methods of valuations during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.

The following is a summary of fair market value of financial derivatives related to foreign currency hedges as of September 30, 2021, by
method of valuation and by maturity for each fiscal year period:

(Thousands) 2022 2023 2024 - 2026 After 2026
Total

Fair Value
Prices based on other external data $ 122  2  —   —   $ 124

Our market price risk is predominately linked with changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, the delivery point for the NYMEX
natural gas futures contracts. Based on price sensitivity analysis, an illustrative 10 percent movement in the natural gas futures contract price, for
example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed price swap
positions by approximately $10.6 million. This analysis does not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $(45.2)
million reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ —  $ (5,309) $ (10,617) $ (15,926) $ (21,234)
Ending derivative fair value $ (45,181) $ (50,490) $ (55,798) $ (61,107) $ (66,415)

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ —  $ 5,309  $ 10,617  $ 15,926  $ 21,234
Ending derivative fair value $ (45,181) $ (39,872) $ (34,564) $ (29,255) $ (23,947)

Wholesale Credit Risk

Natural Gas Distribution and Energy Services engage in wholesale marketing activities and Clean Energy Ventures engages in SREC sales.
We monitor and manage the credit risk of our operations through credit policies and procedures that management believes reduce overall credit
risk. These policies include a review and evaluation of prospective counterparties’ financial statements and/or credit ratings, daily monitoring of
counterparties’ credit limits, daily communication with traders regarding credit status and the use of credit mitigation measures, such as minimum
margin requirements, collateral requirements and netting agreements. Examples of collateral include letters of credit and cash received for either